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Minutes of the Parish Council meeting held on 17th July 2025 at Rockcliffe Community Centre, 

Rockcliffe at 7.30pm. 
Present: Cllr. L. Faulder (Chairman) [LF], Cllr P Logan [PL], Cllr J Storey [JS], and Cllr G 

Wade [GW] 

In Attendance: A Dawes (Clerk) [AD], & Cumberland Cllr T Allison [TA].  

015.25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE – received from Cllr M Kirkwood [MK]. 

016.25 REQUESTS FOR DISPENSATIONS – none received 

017.25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – none received 

018.25 MINUTES - members authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 

held on 15th May 2025.    

019.25 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION – None present. 

 TA informed the Council the work on the multi-use pathway (note the deliberate use of the name) and will 

again take up the subject of the disposing of items at Cargo Hill Farm by NWRL. 

  TA indicted that he would progress a couple of issues with Cumberland Council Legal department that 

were taking considerably longer than anticipated. RESOLVED that AD would email TA with a synopsis of 

the issues. 

020.25 PROGRESS UPDATES -  

 020.25.1 Agenda Item 156.21 – Cargo Park Refurbishment – AD updated the Council that the project 

had reached and that the scheme was almost at a stage of completion. 

 020.25.2 AD confirmed that the benches had been delivered to LM from James Riddick, these would be 

placed :- 

1 To replace the “Applegarth” bench 

1 Crindledyke at a location to be provided by MK/PL (this would be after AD had ensured permission had 

been granted by the Unitary Authority) 

1 On the Play Area 

A further Bench had been purchased and delivered to LM to be situated on the Play Area 

 

Update would follow at the next meeting. 

 

PL/AD still to arrange for the Information Board to be placed in-situ (this would be after AD had ensured 

permission had been granted by the Unitary Authority) 

 020.25.3 Agenda Item 249 – Defibrillators in the Parish 

AD reported that Council had received a further Defibrillator for positioning on Lamppost ID 7 what 3 

words thing.quote.simulates and that he had to contacted EEC Electrical for a quote and availability to do 

the installation.  
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Further discussion took place regarding the purchase and positioning of an additional Defibrillator at the 

opposite end of the existing estate at Crindledyke AD/PL to pursue. 

 

020.25.4 Trees – no update from Cllr Logan 

 

020.25.5 Website – to be placed on the next Agenda 

021.25 HIGHWAYS ISSUES –  

 EI/234680 One-way request for Honeypot Lane. TA indicated that he had reported to the last 

council meeting that he had met with Highways who had explained the reasoning behind the rejection of 

any proposal to make the lane one-way, this reasoning was accepted by the council members. 

022.25 FINANCIAL MATTERS 

022.25.1 INCOME / EXPENDITURE REPORTS – May and June reports approved by Council. 

022.25.2 EXPENDITURE APPROVED 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RESOLVED to transfer £5,000 from the Current account to the Deposit account to raise a little interest. 

further discussion to take place at the next meeting regarding Reserves and identification of future 

projects. 

RESOLVED to continue to invest in support for small items of maintenance work during the summer 

months as well as procuring help to maintain the flower boxes at Cargo and at Crindledyke. A decision 

about Stainton flower box would be made when a response from Highways was received regarding the 

damage caused by a HGV to the Box and signage. 

Date Amount Payee Details 

17/05/2025 £330.00 Rocket Sites Website 

17/05/2025 £478.57 A Dawes Salary & Exps - May 

17/05/2025 £108.80 HMRC Tax - May 

17/05/2025 £338.95 CALC Subscription 

17/05/2025 £100.00 P L Gauntlett Internal Audit 

17/05/2025 £236.40 Watsign Basketball backplate 

17/05/2025 £462.75 Zurich Insurance 

31/05/2025 £    6.00 Unity Bank charges 

30/06/2025 £459.43 A Dawes Salary & Exps - June 

30/06/2025 £  96.80 HMRC Tax - June 

30/06/2025 £    6.00 Unity Bank charges 
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 022.25.3 BANK RECONCILIATIONS – May and June received 

023.25 PLANNING – update 

NWRL planning application 23/9005 – rejected but organisation likely to appeal within the 6 months 

deadline 

 BSW Expansion 24/0091 – no change 

Battery Energy Storage Site (BESS) 23/0613 – no change 

Construction of Gas storage facility 25/0242 – comments submitted 

024.25 POLICIES – the following were re-adopted 

 Data Protection Policy  

Grievance Policy 

025.25 FORMATION OF FORMAL SUB-COMMITTEE – after discussion it was RESOLVED tconsider prior to 

the next Annual Parish Council meeting in May 2026 the creation of a Policies, Personnel, Planning and 

Finance sub-committee. AD to work on Terms of Reference. 

026.25 CORRESPONDENCE AND LITERATURE RECEIVED BY THE CLERK - items of correspondence 

received since the last meeting have been circulated. 

027.25  DATE OF NEXT MEETING(S) 

 Thursday 18th September 2025 – @ 7.30  

 028.25 CLOSE OF MEETING – 21.00 
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